•	 Net sales increased by 6 percent to SEK 3,365 m (3,171).
Organic sales growth was negative by 13 percent.
Structural changes contributed positively by 14 percent.

•	 Adjusted1) operating profit amounted to SEK 302 m (402).

•	 Operating profit amounted to SEK 302 m (402).

•	 Adjusted1) operating margin amounted to 9.0 percent
(12.7).

•	 Operating margin amounted to 9.0 percent (12.7).

•	 Profit for the period amounted to SEK 240 m (300).

•	 Earnings per share before dilution amounted to SEK 3.14
(3.92) and after dilution to SEK 3.13 (3.91).

•	 Cash flow from operating activities increased to
SEK 323 m (161).

•	 During the quarter Lindab acquired the British company
Firmac Ltd. and the Czech business Ventilace EU, with
total annual sales of approximately SEK 80 m.

Key Figures
   2023
Apr-Jun

2022

Apr-Jun
Change,

%
   2023
Jan-Jun

2022

Jan-Jun
Change,

%

Net sales, SEK m 3,365 3,171 6 6,589 5,904 12

Adjusted1) operating profit, SEK m 302 402 -25 566 742 -24

Operating profit, SEK m 302 402 -25 566 723 -22

Adjusted1) operating margin, % 9.0 12.7 - 8.6 12.6 -

Operating margin, % 9.0 12.7 - 8.6 12.2 -

Profit for the period, SEK m 240 300 -20 420 536 -22

Earnings per share before dilution, SEK 3.14 3.92 -20 5.49 7.01 -22

Earnings per share after dilution, SEK 3.13 3.91 -20 5.48 6.99 -22

Cash flow from operating activities, SEK m 323 161 101 678 -52 -

1) Adjusted operating profit/operating margin does not include significant one-off items and restructuring costs. See ‘Reconciliations’ page 24.

Lindab International AB (publ)
Interim Report January - June 2023

Ventilation shows strength and expands in Europe
During the second quarter, Lindab reported its highest sales ever. Sales increased by 6 percent, mainly due to completed
acquisitions and organic growth in region Western Europe. The operating margin was strengthened compared to the first quar-
ter and amounted to 9.0 percent in the second quarter. Business area Ventilation Systems, which represents approximately